

18.06.2026

Present : Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Sh. Alok Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused/applicant.  
IO/Inspt. Sachin Kumar absent.

1. Today the matter is fixed for order on regular bail application u/s 483 BNS moved on behalf of accused/applicant.

**BRIEF FACTS**

2. FIR in question reveal that on 10.08.2021, on receiving the information regarding dead body, SI Mahavir Singh along-with staff reached the spot i.e. Ganda Nala between Hazi Cut and Gass Godown, Near DDA Flats, Sukhdev Vihar, New Friends Colony, New Delhi. Inside that Nala, they found a dead male body in a black colour trolley bag. Photographs were taken on the spot. Crime Team and Forensic Team were called on the spot. Said dead body was opened and it was found that it was a decomposed male dead body. The face could not be recognized due to decomposition. A tattoo/ inked 'Naveen' was found on his right hand. After inspection, said body was sent to AIIMS Hospital. Thereafter, FIR was registered and investigation ensued.

### **ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF ACCUSED**

3. Ld. Counsel for accused has submitted that main public witnesses of the incident in question, have been examined. It is further argued that accused is in JC since 23.08.2021 and only 11 witnesses out of 36 witnesses have been examined till date. It is further argued that there is no apprehension of abuse of liberty by the applicant/accused, as he was granted interim bail on 22.12.2025, and thereafter, had surrendered on 12.01.2026. It is further argued that all the co accused persons in the present matter namely Muskan, Vivek @ Bagadi, Vishal @ Kallu, Triza @ Meenu, and Raj Kumar Gupta @ Rajpal have been granted bail and another co accused namely Jamaluddin @ Jamal is granted interim bail till 01.07.2026. It has been argued that the accused be granted bail on the ground of parity. It is further argued that applicant/accused is having clean antecedents and having deep roots in the society. It is prayed that applicant/ accused will abide all the terms and conditions of bail, if granted.

### **ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF STATE**

4. Ld. Addl. PP for the state has vehemently opposed the bail application on the ground that applicant/ accused is involved in heinous offence of committing murder and he may flee away from justice, if granted bail. Further, that this is the sixth bail application moved on behalf of accused/applicant and seeing the offence committed by the accused, the bail application of accused is liable to be rejected.

5. IO has also opposed the bail application by referring the facts of this case and on the same grounds as was argued by Ld. Addl. PP for the state.

### **COURT OBSERVATION**

6. I have heard the arguments advanced by Ld. Counsel for applicant/ accused, Ld. Addl. PP for the State and have carefully perused the record.
7. Accused is facing trial for the offences punishable u/sec. 302/201/120B/34 IPC and u/sec. 25 Arms Act. The accused is in custody since 23.08.2021. Present matter is based on circumstantial evidence. All public witnesses in the present matter have examined and formal witnesses are yet to be examined. Remaining accused persons have been granted bail by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. The role of the accused is similar to the other accused persons. Examination of witnesses shall take some time. Further, the accused was granted interim bail and he had complied with all the conditions. Considering the aforesaid factual matrix and nature of offence, the period of detention of applicant/ accused for the alleged offence and also other circumstances of this case, no purpose will be served by keeping applicant/accused in custody. **In these circumstances, applicant/ accused Kaushlendra @ Aman S/o Sh. Shiv Shankar, is admitted to bail on his furnishing personal bond and surety bond in the sum of Rs.15,000/- with one surety of like amount, subject to the satisfaction of concerned Court/ Ld. Link JMFC/ Ld. Duty JMFC.**

*The bail is also subjected to following conditions :-*

1. Accused will not threaten complainant and other prosecution witnesses.
2. Accused will not tamper with evidence collected by police.
3. Accused will not repeat the offence in future.
4. Accused will keep his mobile phone in switch on mode till the adjudication of the case and will furnish it in the personal bond. Similarly, surety will also keep his mobile phone in switch on mode till the adjudication of the case.

*Order Dasti.*

[Sheetal Chaudhary Pradhan]  
ASJ-02, South-East/Saket/Delhi  
Vacation Judge/18.06.2026 (vk)